

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the Estate of Bernard L. Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANDARD CHARTERED FINANCIAL
SERVICES (LUXEMBOURG) S.A. (f/k/a
AMERICAN EXPRESS FINANCIAL
SERVICES (LUXEMBOURG) S.A. and f/k/a
AMERICAN EXPRESS BANK
(LUXEMBOURG) S.A.), as represented by its
Liquidator HANSPETER KRÄMER,
HANSPETER KRÄMER, in his capacities as
liquidator and representative of STANDARD

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 12-01565 (SMB)

CHARTERED FINANCIAL SERVICES
(LUXEMBOURG) S.A., STANDARD
CHARTERED BANK INTERNATIONAL
(AMERICAS) LTD., f/k/a AMERICAN
EXPRESS BANK INTERNATIONAL, and
STANDARD CHARTERED
INTERNATIONAL (USA) LTD., f/k/a
AMERICAN EXPRESS BANK LTD.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 3 |
| II. THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING MOTIONS TO AMEND A PLEADING..... | 5 |
| A. Motions to Amend a Pleading, Generally | 5 |
| B. Seeking Leave on the Basis of an Intervening Change in Law | 7 |
| II. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT BE PREJUDICED BY THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT..... | 8 |
| III. AMENDING THE COMPLAINT WOULD NOT BE FUTILE BECAUSE THE TRUSTEE HAS ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS | 10 |
| A. The Trustee Has Adequately Alleged that Defendants Lacked Good Faith..... | 10 |
| 1. Defendants Subjectively Believed There Was a High Probability of Fraud at BLMIS | 12 |
| a. Defendants’ Review of Fairfield Sentry’s November 2004 Trade Confirmations Reflected Numerous Impossible Trades Indicating There Was a High Probability Madoff Was Not Trading Securities | 12 |
| b. Another Executive Concluded Fairfield Sentry Was “a Scam” that Could “Explode” at Any Time | 13 |
| c. Defendants Recognized Other Specific Risks of Investing with Madoff | 14 |
| d. Defendants’ Clients Repeatedly Questioned the Existence of Their Assets and the Legitimacy of BLMIS’s Reported Trades..... | 16 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 2. | The Trustee Sufficiently Pleads that Defendants Deliberately Avoided Confirming BLMIS’s Fraud..... | 16 |
| a. | Defendants Admitted to Performing Limited Initial Due Diligence on BLMIS..... | 17 |
| b. | After Recognizing that Fairfield Sentry Would “Explode” Because Its Returns Reported by BLMIS Were Not Possible Defendants Turned a Blind Eye to Continue Promoting Fairfield Sentry for Fees from Their Clients and FGG..... | 19 |
| c. | Defendants’ Perfunctory Meeting with Madoff After Their Acquisition by Standard Chartered..... | 21 |
| B. | The Knowledge of Perruchoud, Heymann, and Friedman Is Imputed to Each of the Defendants, Which Acted Collectively as One Business | 22 |
| C. | Fairfield Sentry’s Managers Had Actual Knowledge that Madoff Was Not Trading Securities Or, At A Minimum, Were Willfully Blind To Madoff’s Fraud | 24 |
| D. | The Initial Transfers from BLMIS to Fairfield Sentry Are Avoidable..... | 28 |
| IV. | THE TRUSTEE HAS NOT ACTED WITH UNDUE DELAY OR BAD FAITH..... | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Alexander Interactive, Inc. v. Adorama, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-6608 (PKC) (JCF), 2014 WL 113728 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Limited</i> , No. 09-cv-118-VM-FM (S.D.N.Y.)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 13, 29, 30 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Baker v. Latham Sparrowbush Assocs.</i> , 72 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Blagman v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5453 (ALC) (JCF), 2014 WL 2106489 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir 1993)..... | 30 |
| <i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Degulis v. LXR Biotechnology, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1301 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 23 |

In re Dreier LLP,
452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.,
749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)11

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....6

Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,
563 U.S. 754 (2011).....10

Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
No. 02-cv-5068 (JFK), 2008 WL 9359652 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2008)8

Ho Myung Moolsan Co. Ltd. v. Manitou Mineral Water, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8

HSBC Holdings PLC v. Picard,
No. 19-277, -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 2814770 (U.S. June 1, 2020).....5

M.E.S., Inc. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 10-CV-02709 (PKC)(VMS), 2014 WL 2931398 (E.D.N.Y. June 27,
2014).....8

Mallis v. Bankers Tr. Co.,
717 F.2d 683 (2d Cir. 1983).....23

Margel v. E.G.L. Gem Lab Ltd.,
No. 04-cv-1514 (PAC) (HBP), 2010 WL 445192 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010).....7, 30

U.S. ex rel. Maritime Admin. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.,
889 F.2d 1248 (2d Cir. 1989).....7

Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.,
244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....5

New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
253 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....16, 17

In re Optimal U.S. Litig.,
No. 10-cv-4095 (SAS), 2011 WL 4908745 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011).....15, 16, 21

Pa. Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....22, 23

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....23

Patel v. L-3 Commc’ns Holdings Inc.,
No. 14-cv-6038-VEC, 2016 WL 1629325 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2016).....22, 23

Picard v. ABN AMRO Bank N.A. (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 10-05354 (SMB), 2020 WL 1584491 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar.
31, 2020)10

Picard v. Alpha Prime Fund Ltd. (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 09-01364 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2019)29

Picard v. BNP Paribas S.A. (In re BLMIS),
594 B.R. 167 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)10

Picard v. Ceretti, et al. (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 09-01161 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2019)5

Picard v. Ceretti (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 09-01161 (SMB), 2015 WL 4734749 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug.
11, 2015)28, 29

Picard v. Ceretti (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 09-01161 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....7

Picard v. Citibank, N.A.,
608 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....8

Picard v. Citibank, N.A., et al. (In re BLMIS),
No. 19-4282 (2d Cir.).....5

Picard v. Fairfield Sentry Ltd., et al.,
Adv. Pro. No. 09-01239 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)24

Picard v. Legacy Capital Ltd. (In re BLMIS),
No. 19-4283 (2d Cir.), ECF No. 295, 12

Picard v. Mendelow (In re BLMIS),
560 B.R. 208 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

Picard v. Merkin,
515 B.R. 117 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... *passim*

Picard v. Merkin (In re BLMIS),
440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)23

Picard v. Square One Fund Ltd. (In re BLMIS),
Adv. Pro. No. 10-04330 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2019)11

Picard v. Standard Chartered Financial Services (Luxembourg) S.A.,
Adv. Pro. No. 12-01565 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2012)3

In re Picard,
917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....5

Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1995).....30

Refco Grp. Ltd. v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.,
No. 13 Civ. 1654 (RA), 2015 WL 4097927 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015)31

Silverman v. A-Z Rx., LLC (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.),
Adv. No. 04-8369-ESS, 2012 WL 6012149 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....11

Silverman v. United Talmudical Acad. Torah Vyirah, Inc. (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.),
446 B.R. 32 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re Madoff),
Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB), 2016 WL 6900689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2016).....4

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re Madoff Sec.),
513 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4

SIPC v. BLMIS (In re Madoff Sec.),
516 B.R. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4, 5

State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.,
654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S 308 (2007).....7

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....6

United States v. A 10th Century Cambodian Sandstone Sculpture,
No. 12-cv-2600 (GBD), 2013 WL 1290515 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....8

United States v. Fofanah,
765 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014) (Leval, J., concurring).....17

United States v. Giovannetti,
919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990)11

United States v. Kozeny,
664 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....11

United States v. Reyes,
302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2).....10

11 U.S.C. § 550(b)3, 4, 10

11 U.S.C. § 550(b)(1)10

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa–III1

28 U.S.C. § 157.....4

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....6

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70151, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 155, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....5

Other Authorities

6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice
and Procedure* § 1487 (2d ed. 1990).....9
